F\\-E\ - The Public Utllitles Commission of Ohio 5 9
TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM

(Effective: 10/01/2004)
(Pursuant to Case Nos. 99-898-TP-COI and 98-882-TP-COIl)

In the Matter of the Application of AT&T Communications of Ohio, Inc. Case No. 90-9000-TP-TRF
to increase its rates for local ADL, ABN, OneNet, & ACC Business.

Name of Registrant(s): AT&T Communications of Ohio, Inc. % g;
DBAC(s) of Registrant(s): N/A o o
Address of Registrant(s): 225 W. Randolph, Chicago, 1L 60606 T = =
Company Web Address: www.att.com c - o
Regulatory Contact Person(s): Candice Glover Phone: 312-727-0127 Fax: 281-664-9892 PO g
Regulatory Contact Person’s Email Address: clglover@att.com ) - %
Contact Person for Annual Report: Candice Glover Phone: 312-727-0127 O = -
Consumer Contagt Information: Customer CARE Phone: 800-222-0300 w0 = -
Date_ |~ (-0 TRF Docket No. - - CT-TRF or 90-9000-TP-TRF —

o -

Motion for protective order included with filing? 0 Yes X No . .
Motion for waiver(s} filed affecting this case? 0 Yes X No [Note: waiver(s) tolls any automatic timeframe]
Company Type (check all applicable): 0 CTS qx¢) ocILEC X CLEC oCMRS 0AQOS

0 Other (explain)

NQTE: This form must accompany all applications filed by telecommunication service providers subject to the Commission’s rules promulgated in
Case No. 99-998-TP-COI, as well as by ILEC:s filing an ARB or NAG case pursvant to the gnidelines established in Case No. 96-463-TP-UNC. It is
preferable NOT to combine different types of filings, i if you do so, you must file under the process with the longesi applicable review period.

I. Please indicate the reason for submitting this form (check one)
it 1 (AAC) Application to Amend Certificate by a CLEC to modify Serving Area (0-day notice, 7 copies)
o 2 {ABN} Abandonment of all Services
ora. CLEC (90-day approval, L0 copies)  nb. CTS (14-day approval, 10 copies) o c. ILEC (NOT antoiatic, 0 copies)
o 3 {(ACE) New Operating Authority for providers other than CMRS (30-day approval, 7 copies); for CMRS, see item No. 15 on this page.
o a. Switched Local  ob. Non-switchedlocal w©c¢. CTS wmd Localand CTS o e. Other (explain)}
n 4 (ACO) LEC Application to Change Ownership (30-day approval, 10 copies)
o 5 (ACN) LEC Application to Change Name {30-day approval, 10 copies)
o 6 {AEC) Carrier-to-Carrier Contract Amendment 10 an agreemert approved in a NAG or ARB case (30-day approval, 7 copies)
NOTE: see item 25 (CTR) on page two of this form for all other contract filings.
o 7 (AMT) LEC Merger (30-day approval, 10 copies}
o 8 (ARB) Application for Arbitration (see 96-463-TP-COI for applicable process, 10 copies)
0 9 (ATA) Application for Tariff Amendment for Tier 1 Services, Application to Reclassify Service Among Tiers, or Change to Non-Tier Service
ot & Tier 1 (and Carrier-to-Carrier tariff filings as set-forth in 95-845-TP-COI)
oi.  Pre-filing submittal (30-day pre-filing submittal with Staff and OCC; Do Not Docket, 4 copies)
nii. New End User Service which has been preceded by a 30-day pre-filing submittal with Staff for all submittals and
OCC for Tier 1 residential services (0-day filing, 10 copies)
g iii. New End User Service (NOT preceded by a 30-day filing submittal, 30-day approval, 10 copies)
oiv. New Carrier-to-Carrier Service which has been preceded by a 30-day pre-filing with Staff {0-day filing, 10 copie
nv.  Change in Terms and Conditions, textual revision, correction of error, etc. (30-day approval, 10 copies) E
ovi. Grandfather service (30-day approval, 10 copies)
ot vii. Initial Carrier-to-Carrier Services Tariff subsequent to ACE approval (60-day approval, 10 copies)
o viii. Withdrawal of Tier | service must be filed as an "ATW", not an "ATA” - see item 12, below
o b. Reclassification of Service Among Tiers (NOT automatic, 10 copics)
mc. Textual revision with no etfect on rates for non-specific or non-tier service (30-day approval, 10 copies) g
3

ing aretan

o 1G{ATC) Application to Transfer Certificate (30-day approval, 7 copies)
o11{(ATRy LEC Application to Conduct a Transaction Between Utilities (30-day approval, 10 copies)
o 12(ATW) Application to Withdraw a Tier 1 Service
e a.  CLEC (60-day approval, 10 copics) a b ILEC (NOT automatic, 10 ¢opics)
o 13(CI0)  Application for Change in Operations by Non-LEC Providers (0-day notice, 7 copies)
o 14(NAG) Negotiated Interconnection Agreement Between Carriers (0-day effective, 90-day appraval, 8 copies)
o 15(RCC) For CMRS providers only to Register or to Notify of a Change in Operations (0-day notice, 7 copies)}
0 16(SLF)  Self-complaint Application
o 4. CLEC only -Tier 1 (60-lay automatic, 10 copies)
o b. Intraduce or increase maximum price range for Non-Specific Service Charge (60-day approval, 10 copies)
a l7UNC)  Unclassified (explain) {NOT autornatic, 15 copies)
0 18(ZTA) Tariff Notification Involving only Tier 2 Services
NOTE: Nutiftcations do not require or imply Commission Approval,
g & New End User Service (0-day notice, 10 copies)
o b. Change in Terms and Conditions, textual revision, correction of error, etc. (0-day notice, 10 copies)
pc. Withdrawal of service (0-day notice, 10 copies)
2219 Other  (explain) (NOT automatic, 15 copies)

iz 15 to certify that ¢
urate and camplet d

O

%
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http://www.att.com
mailto:clglover@att.com

THE FOLLQWING ARE TRF FILINGS ONLY, NOT NEW CASES ((-dav notice, 3 copies)

%0 Introduction or Extension of Promotional Offering
1 Neav Price List Rate for Existing Service
o Tier 1 ab. Tier 2
022 Designation of Registrant's Process Agent(s)
@23 Update to Registrant’s Maps
024 Annual Tariff Option For Tier 2 Services - indicate which option you intend to adopt to maintain the tariff. NOTE, changing
options is only permitted once per calendar year.
61 Paper Taniff O Electronic Tariff. If electronic, provide the tariff’s web address:

T G ARE CTR FILINGS ONLY, NOT NEW CASES (0-day rotice , 7 copies
o235  Application to establish, revise, or cancel an end-user contract. (NOTE: see item 6 on page I of this form for carrier-ta-carrier contract emendments)
CTR Docket No, - -TP~-CTR  (Use same CTR number throughout calendar year)

II. Please indicate which of the following exhibits have been filed. The numbers (corresponding to the list on page (1)
and above) indicate, at a minimum, the types of cases in which the exhibit is required:

o [atl] A copy of any motion for waiver of O.A.C. rule(s) associated with this filing. NOTE: the filing of a motion for waiver tolls
any automatic timeframe associated with this filing,

o [3] Completed Service Requirements Form.

0 [3, S(vii)] A copy of registrant’s proposed tariffs. {Carrier-to-Carrier resale tariff also required if facilities-based)

o [3] Evidence that the registrant has notified the Ohio Departmeni of Taxation of its intent to conduct operations as a telephone
utility in the Statc of Qhio.

o [3] Brief description of service(s) proposed.

n} [3a-b,3d] Explanation of whether applicant intends to provide o resold services, 0 facilities-based services, or 0 both resold and facilities-
based services.

o [3a-b,3d] Explanation as to whether CLEC currently offers CTS services under separate CTS authority, and whether it will be including
those services within its CLEC filing, or maintaining such CTS services under a separate affiliate.

Ju [3a-b,3d} Explanation of how the proposed services in the proposed market area are in the public interest,

u] [3a-b,3d] Description of the pruposed market area.

o [3a-b,3d] Description of the class of customers {e.g., residence, business) that the applicant intends to serve.

n} [3a-b,3d] Documentation attesting to the applicant’s financial viability, including the following:

1} An execcutive Summary describing the applicant’s current financial condition, liguidity, and capital resources,
Describe internally generated sources of cash and external funds available to support the applicant’s operations that
are the subject of this certification application.

2) Copy of financial statements (actual and pro forma income statement and a balance sheet). Indicate if financial
statements are based on a certain geographical area(s) or information in other jurisdictions

3) Decumentation to support the applicant’s cash an funding sources.

[ [3a-d] Documentation attesting te the applicant’s technical and managerial expertise relative to the proposed service offering(s) and
proposed service area.

o {3a-d] Documentation indicating the applicant’s corporate structure and ownership.

n {3a-b,3d] Information regarding any stmilar operations in other states. Also, if this company has been previously certified in the State af
(Ohio, include that certification number.

u] [3a-b,3d] Verification that the applicant will maintain local telephony records separate and apart from any other accounting records in
accordance with the GAAP.

u] [3a-b,3d] Verification of compliance with any affiliate transaction requirements.

o {3a-b,3d] Explanation as to whether rates are derived through (check all applicable):
O interconnection agreement, O retail tariffs, or 0 resale tariffs.

u} [1,3a-b,3d] Explanation as to which service areas company cutrently has an approved interconnection or resale agreement.

u: [3a-b,3d, 9a(i-iii)]| Explanation of whether applicant intends to provide Local Services which require payment in advance of
Customer receiving dial tone.

a [3a,3b,3d, Tariff sheet(s) listing the services and associated charges that must be paid prior to customer receiving dial tone (if applicable).
9a,(i-iii}]
o [3a-b,3d.8] Letters requesting negotiation pursuant to Sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 and a proposed

timeline for consiruction, interconnection, and offering of services to end users.

u] [3-5,7.10-11,13] | Certification from Ohio Secretary of State as to party's proper standing (domestic or foreign corporation, authorized use of
fictitious name, ete.). In transfer of certificate cases, the transferec's good standing must be established.

] [3-4,7,10-11,13] | List of names, addresses, and phone numbers of officers and directors, or partners.

o | [3] A sample copy of the customer bill and disconnection notice the applicant plans to utilize.

[1,4.9,10-13,16-21] | Copy of superseded tariff sheet(s) & price list(s), if applicable, marked as Exhibit A.
[1,4.9,10-13,16-21] | Copy of revised tariff sheets & price lists, marked as Exhibit B.

[31 Provide a copy of any customer application form required in order to establish residential service, if applicable.

xux{

[1-2,4-7.9.12- Description of and rationale for praposed tariff changes, including a complete description of the service(s) proposed or affected.
13,16,18-23,25] | Specify for each service affected whether it is frbusiness; o residence; or o both. Also indicate whether it is a X switched or o
dedicated service. Include this information in either the cover letter or Exhibit C.
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‘q{ [1,2,4,9a(v-vi), Specify which notice procedure has been/will be utilized: p"direct mail; o bill insert; o bill notation or o electronic mail.
5,10,16,18(b-¢), | NOTE:
i 21] O Tier 1 price list increases must be within an approved range of rates,
; 0O  SLF Filings — Do NOT send customer notice until it has been reviewed and approved by Commission Staff
‘ O [2,4-5,9a(v), Copy of real time notice which has been/will be provided to customers.
| 9b, 10,12-13,16, | NOTE: SLF Filings — Do NOT send customer notice until it has been reviewed and approved by Commission Staff
| 18(b-c),20-21]
| a! [1.2.5,9a(v).}1-13, | Affidavit attesting that customer notice has been provided.
| 18, 21(increase
i only)]
1 [} [2,12] Capy of Notice which has been provided to ILEC(s).
| o [2,12] Listing of Assigned (NPA) NXXs where in the LECs (NPA) NXX's would be reassigned.
‘ o [2,4,10,12-13,] List of Ohio exchanges specifically involved or affected.
; o [14] The interconnection agreement adopted by negotiation or mediation.
| u] [15] For commercial mobile radio service providers, a statement affirming that registrant has obtained all necessary federal authority
i to conduct operations being proposed, and that copies have been furnished by cellular, paging, and mobile companies to this
| Commission of any Form 401, 463, and / or 482 which the applicant has filed with the Federal Communications Commission.
i o [15] Exhibits must include company name, address, contact petson, service description, and evidence of registration with the Ohio
| Secretary of State.
| a [24] Affidavit that total price of contract exceeds total cost of all regulated services.
| n] [5.13] New title sheet with proposed new company name.
! o [1,3,13] For CLECs, List of Ohio Exchanges the applicant intends to serve {Use spreadsheet from:
i http:.//www.puc.state.oh.us/puco/forms/form.cfm?doc_id=357).
| al [t.3a-b,3d,7, Maps depicting the proposed serving and ealling areas of the applicant.
? 10.13, 23] I Mirroring Large JLEC cxchanges for both serving arca and local calling arcas: « Serving area rust be clearly reflected
1 oti an Ohio map attached to tariffs and textually described in tariff's by noting that it is reflecting a particular large
| ILEC/CLEC territory, and listing the involved exchanges. » Local calling areas must be clearly reflected on an Ohio map
‘ attached to the tariffs, and/or clearly delineated in tariffs, including a complete listing of each exchange being served and all
| exchanges to which local calls can be made from each of those exchanges.
| I Self-defining serving area and/or local calling area as an area other than that of the established ILEC exchange(s): «
; Serving Area must be clearly reflected on an Ohio map attached to the tariffs, and textually described in tariffs by listing the
involved exchangss. « Local Calling Areas must be described in the tariff through textual delincation and clear maps. Maps
Tor self-defined serving and local calling areas are required to be traced on United States Geological Survey topography

; maps. These maps are the Standard Topegraphic Quadrangle maps, 7.5 minute 1:24,000.
3 Ju] Other information requested by the Commission staff.

o | [3] Initial certification that includes Tier 2 Services, indicate which option you intend to adopt to maintain the tariff:

0 Paper Tariff 0 Electronic Tanff - If electronie, provide the web address for the tariff:
II1. Registrant hereby attests to its compliance with the following requirements in the Service Requirements Form, as

well as all pertinent entries and orders issued by the Commission with respect to these issues. Further, registrant
hereby affirms that it will maintain with its TRF docket an up-to-date, properly marked, copy of the Service
Requirements Form available for public inspection.

MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE AND CTS PROVIDERS:
[x] Sales tax

[x] Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS)

[x} Surcharges

Y /i ENTS FORALL B,
[x] 1+ IntralLATA Presubscription

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS FOR PROVISION OF CERTAIN SERVICES (CHECK ALL APPLICABLE):

[x] Discounts for Persons with Communication Disabilities and the Telecormmunication Relay Service [Required if toll service provided]

[x] Emergency Services Calling Plan [Required if toll service provided]

[x] Alternative Operator Service (AOS) requirements [Required for all providing AQS (including inmate services) service]

[x] Limitation of Liability Langnage [Required for all who have tariff language that may limit their liability]

[x] Termination Liability Language [Required for all who have early termination liability languagg in their tariffs]

[x] Service Connection Assistance (SCA) [Required for all LECs}

[x] Local Number Portability and Number Pooling [Required for facilities-based LECs]

[x] Package Language [Required for tariffs conteining packages or service bundles containing both local and toll and/or nen-regulated services]

VIDERS:
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IV.  List names, titles, phone numbers, and addresses of those persans authorized to respond to inquiries from the
Consumer Services Depariment on behalf of the applicant regarding end-user complaints:

Candice Glover, Manager, Law & Gov't Affairs, 227 W. Monroe St., Suite 400, Chicago, IL 60606 312-230-3534

V.  List names, titles, phone numbers, and addresses of those persons authorized to make and/or affirm or verify
filings at the Commission on behalf of the applicant:

Candice Glover, Manager, Law & Gov’t Affairs, 227 W. Monroe St., Suite 400, Chicago, IL 60606 312-230-3534

NOTE: An annual report is required io be filed with the Commission by each company on an annual basis. The annual report form will be sent for
completion to the address and individual(s) identified in this Section unless another address or individual is so indicated.

VI.  List Name(s), DBA(s) and PUCO Certification Number(s) of any affiliates you have operating in Ohio under
PUCO authority, whether Telecommunication or other, (If needed, use a separate sheet and check here: o)

TCG Ohio, $0-9010-TP-TRF, Telecommunications

AFFIDAVIT
Compliance with Commission Rules and Service Standards

I am an officer of the applicant corporation, AT&T Communications of Ohio, Inc., and am authorized to make this statement
(Name of Company)
on its behalf. I attest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) for the state of

Ohio. I understand that tariff notification filings do not imply Commission approval and that the Commission’s rules, including the Minirmm
Telephone Service Standards, as modified and clarified from time to time, supersede any contradictary provisions in our tariff. We will fully comply
with the rules of the state of Ohio and understand that noncompliance can result in various penalties, including the suspension of our certificate to
operate within the state of Ohio.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executedon [~ }{-07 at Chicago, Itlinois
(Dste)

{Location} .
MM [-1/-0F

*(Signature and Title) ' (Date)

* This affidavit is required for every tariff-affecting filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicani, or an
aithorized agent of the applicant.

VERIFICATION

I, Candice Glover, verify that [ have utilized, verbatim, the Commission's Telccommunications Application Form and that all of the information
submitted here, and all additional information submitted in connection with this case, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

M\.’; | -11-07

*(Signature and Title)  / (Daic)

*Verification is required for every filing, It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an auihorized agent of
the applicant.

Send your completed Application Form, including ali required attechments as well as the required number of copies, lo:
Publie Utilities Commission of Ohio

Attention: Docketing Division  {or ro the Telecommunications Division Chief iff a prefiling submitta])
180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC,
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
FRICE LIST
ORIGINAL PAGE 40

P.U.C.0. NO. 8

COMMERCTAL RATES
9. AT&T DIGITAL LINK SERVICE

A. ATET DIGITAL LINK DIRECT OUTWARD DIALING SERVICE (DOD)

Initial 18 Seconds Additional 6 Seconds
or Fraction or Fraction
Night/ Night/
Mileage Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend

1) Virtwal Telecommunications Network Service (VINS) -
Schedule Bl

a. All LATAs except 320 and 922
0-22 $.0141 5.0141 $.0141 $.0047 5.0047 $.0047
| b. LATAs 320 and 922
0-28 .0141 0141 .0141 .0047 . 0047 .0047
2) Software Defined Network Service - Schedule B
a. All LATAs except 320 and 922
0-22 L0147 .0147 L0147 . 0049 .0049 0049
b. LATAs 320 and 922
0-23 L0147 .0147 .0147 .0049 0049 .0049
3) State Calling Service - Schedule B
a. All LATAs except 320 and 922
0-22 L0123 .0123 .0123 .0041 L0041 0041
h. LATAs 320 and 922

0-28 .0123 .0123 .0123 L0041 0041 .0041

Issued: May 31, 2006 Effective: June 30, 2006
Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission
‘ of Ohio, in Case No. 06-742-TP-ATA.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illineis



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
PRICE LIST
ORIGINAL PAGE 41

P.U.C.0O. NO. 8

COMMERCTAL RATES
9. AT&T DIGITAL LINK SERVICE
A. ATST DIGITAL LINK DIRECT OUTWARD DIALING SERVICE (DOD) (Cont’'d)

Initial 18 Seconds Additional 6 Seconds
or Fraction or Fraction
Night/ Night/
Mileage Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend

4) College Connect Calling Service Custom - Schedule B
a. All LATAs except 320 and 922
0-22 $.0123 $.0123 $.0123 $.0041 $.0041 §.0041
b. TLATAs 320 and 922

0-28 +0L123 0123 .0123 L0041 .0041 0041

Issued: May 31, 2006 Effective: June 30, 2006
Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission
of Ohio, in Case No. 06-742-TP-ATA.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinois



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

PRICE LIST
ORIGINAL PAGE 42

‘ P.U.C.0. NO. 8

‘ COMMERCIAL RATES
9. AT&T DIGITAL LINK SERVICE

| A. AT&T DIGITAL LINK DIRECT OUTWARD DIALING SERVICE (DOD} (Cont'd)

Initial 30 Seconds Additional 6 Seconds
or Fraction or Fraction
Night/ Night/
Mileage Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend

5) AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service - Dedicated Access
a. All LATAs except 320 and 922
0-22 5.0230 $.0230 $.0230 $.0046 $.0046 §.0046
b. LATAs 320 and 922
0-28 .0230 .0230 0230 . 0046 . 0046 . 0046

6) AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service Basic Service Option
- Dedicated Access

a. All LATAs except 320 and 922
0-22 .0250 .0250 L0250 .0050 .0050Q .0Q59Q
b. LATAs 320 and 922

0-28 .0250 .0250 .0250 .0050 .G050 .0050

| Issued: May 31, 2006 Effective: June 30, 2006
! Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission

| of Ohio, in Case No. 06-742-TP-ATA.
\
|

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinois



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.
LOCAL. EXCHANGE SERVICE
PRICE LIST
ORIGINAL PAGE 43

P.U.C.0. NO. B8

COMMERCIAL RATES
9. ATET DIGITAL LINK SERVICE

A. AT&T DIGITAL LINK DIRECT OUTWARD DIALING SERVICE (DOD) (Cont’d)

Initial 30 Seconds Additional 1 Second
or Fraction or Fraction
Night/ Night/
Mileape Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend

7) ATHT Business Network-UniPlan FlatRate Pricing Optiom -
Dedicated Access

a. All LATAs except 320 and 922

0-22 5.0240 $.0240 5.0240 5.0008 5.0008 $.0008
b. LATAs 320 and 922

0-28 .0240 .0240 .0240 .0008 .0008 .0008

8) ATET Business Network-UniPlan OneRate Service Option -
Dedicated Access

a. All LATAs except 320 and 922

0-22 .0240 0240 .0240 .OOOé .0008 .0008
b. LATAs 320 and 922

0-28 .0240 . 0240 .0240 .0008 .0008 .0008

9) ATLT Business Network-UniPlan OneRate Service Option II -
Dedicated Access

a. All LATAs except 320 and 922

0-22 0240 0240 .0240 .0008 .0008 .0008
b. LATAs 320 and 922

0-28 0240 L0240 .0240 .0008 .0008 .0008

Issued: May 31, 2006 Effective: June 30, 2006
Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission
of Ohio, in Case No. 06-742-TP-ATA.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinois




AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.

LOCAL HXCHANGE SERVICE

PRICE LIST
ORIGINAL PAGE 44

P.U.C.0. NO. 8

COMMERCTAL RATES

9. AT&T DIGITAL LINK SERVICE
A. AT&T DIGITAL LINK DIRECT OUTIWARD DIALING SERVICE (DOD) (Cont’d)
Initial 30 Seconds Additional 1 Second
or Fraction or Fraction
Night/ Night/
Mileage Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend
10) ATET CustomNet Service Option - Dedicated Access
a. All LATAs except 320 and 922
0-22 5.0270 $.0270 $.0270 $.0009 $.0009 $.0009
b. LATAs 320 and 922
0-28 .0270 .0270 .0270 .0009 . 0009 .0009
14) AT&T Business Network Service
8. All LATAs except 320 and 922
0-22 L0240 L0240 .0240 .0008 .0008 .0008
b. LATAs 320 and 922
0-28 .0240 . 0240 .0240 .0008 .0008 .00038
15} ACC Businessr
Initial & Seconds Additional 6 Seconds
or Fraction or Fraction
Night/ Night/
Mileage Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend
a2, All LATAs except 320 and 922
3 .0019 $ .0019 $ .0019 § .0019 5 .0019 $ .0019
b. LATAs 320 and 922
0-28 .0019 .0019 .Q019 .0019 .0019 .0019
Issued: May 31, 2006 Effective: June 30, 2006

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission
of Ohio, in Case No. 06-742-TP-ATA.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Tllinois



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC,
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

PRICE LIST
ORIGINAL PAGE 45

P.U.C.O0. NO. 8

COMMERCIAL RATES

9. AT&T DIGITAL LINK SERVICE
A. ATE&T DIGITAL LINK DIRECT OUTWARD DIALING SERVICE (DOD) (Cont®d)

16) ATET SDN OneMet Service - Schedule B

Initial 18 Seconds Additional 6 Secconds
or Fraction or Fraction

Night / Night/

Mileage Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend
a. All LATAs except 320 and 922

0-22 $ 0147 $ .0147 $ .0147 § .0049 8% .0049 5 .0049

b. LATAs 320 and 922
0-28 .0147 L0147 L0147 0049 . 0049 L0049
Issued: May 31, 2006 Effective: June 30, 2006

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission
of Ohio, in Case Wo. 06-742-TP-ATA.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinois



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

PRICE LIST
ORIGINAL PAGE 17

P.U.C.0. NO. 8

COMMERCIAL RATES
7. AT&T LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES
J. AT&T OneNet (Cont'd)

Cleveland, Columbus, Dayton

Monthly Per
Recurring Use
Charge Charge
Main Business Line $14.95
Additional Business Line 14.95
Par DOD Trunk 18.00
Per Two-Way Combo Attendant Trunk 18.00
Per One Way In Local Trunk 18.00
Per DID Trunk 35.10
Per Initial DID Number Block (Qty 20) 2.90
Per Additional DID Number Block (Qty 10) 1.45
Features
Caller ID 3.60

Caller ID With Name

Call Forward Busy

Call Forward Don’t Answer
Call Forward Remote Access
Call Forward Variable
Call Transfer

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Speed Dialing 8

Speed Dialing 30
Three-Way Calling
Distinctive Ring Service

MWW ooWwwo WL~
. s w

—

L=

Selective Call Rejection <45
Repeat Dialing $ 0.75
Call Return .75
Call Trace 3.50
Featura Package 1 5.65
Feature Package 2 9.15
Feature Package 3 15.65

Usage Charges

Initial Minute Each Additional Minute
Night/ Night/
Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend
§.0495 5.0495 $.0495 $.0153 §.0153 5.0153
Issued: May 31, 2006 Effective: June 30, 2006

Filed under authority of Enttry issued by the Public Utilities Commission
of Ohio, in Case No. 06-742-TP-ATA.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinois



ATSET COMMUNICATIONS OF OHLO, INC.
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
PRICE LIST
ORIGINAL PAGE 24

P.U.C.O. NO. 8

COMMERCIAL RATES
7. AT&T LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES
M. ATET Business Network

Cleveland, Columbus, Dayton
Monthly Recurring Charge

Main Business Line § 14,95
Additional Business Line 14.95
Per DOD Trunk 18.00
Per Two-Way Combo Attendant Trunk 18.060
Per One Way In Local Trunk 18.60
Per DID Trunk 35.10
Fer Tnitial DID Number Block (Qty 20) 2.90
Per Additional DID Number Block {(Qty 10) 1.45
Digital Trunks
Per DOD 18.00
Per DID/DOD 35.10
Per Two Way Combo 18.00
Per DID 35.10
DOD on Integrated Access 13.00
Two Way Combo on Integrated Access 13.00
DID/DOD on Integrated Access 13.00
DID on Integrated Access 30.10
DOD on INCS 13.00
Two Way Combo on INCS 13.00
DID/DOD on INCS 30.10
DID on INCS 30.10
Buginess Lines on INCS 9.95
Business Lines on Integrated Access 9.95
Business Trunks
DOD on Integrated Access 13.00
Two Way Combo on Integrated Access 13.060
One Way In on Integrated Access 13.00
DID on Integrated Access 30.10
Usage Charges
Initial Minute Each Additional Minute
Night/ Night/
Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend
$.0458 $5.0458 $.0458 5.0142 5.0142 5.0142
Issued: May 31, 2006 Effective: June 30, 20006

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission
of Ohio, iIn Case No. 06-742-TP-ATA.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinois



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

F.U.C.0. NO. 8

PRICE LIST
ORIGINAL PAGE 29

COMMERCIAL RATES
7. ATET LOCAYL, EXCHANGE SERVICES

N. DS-1 bigital Facilities
Cleveland, Columbus, Dayton

Non-Recurring

Installation*
Charge

DOD Digital Facility $ 1,000.00
Two-way Combo Digital Facility 1,000,00
DID Digital Facility 1,800.00
DID/DOD Digital Facility 1,000.00
High Cap Inbound 1,000.00
DS-1 Facility on INCS/ACCU-RING/DEF/UVN

DOD Digital Facility 1,000,00

Two-way Combo Digital Facility 1,0006,00

DID/DOD Digital Facility 1,000.00

DID Digital Facility 1,000.00
DID Number Blocks

Initial 20 numbers

Each additional 10 numbers
Incoming Call Redirect 250.00

Change Charge 80.00
1) WNon-Recurring Charge
| Change Order Charge
$ 100.00

2) Directory Listings

See Paragraph B., preceding.
3) Local Operator Service

See Paragraph C., preceding.
4) Directory Assistance Service

See Paragraph C., preceding.

Monthly
Recurring

Charpe

$355.00
355.00
525.00
525.00
600.00

205.00
205.00
375.00
375.00

2,90
1.45
80.00

*Installation Charges are waived for new and existing Customers.
Customers must maintain service for & minimum of 12 consecutive billing

months from the installation date or they will be billed a
charge equal to the waived installation charge(s).

termination

Issued: May 31, 2006 Effective:

June 30, 2006

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Publiec Utilities Commission

of Ohio, in Case No. 06-742-TP-ATA.

Michael W. Tye, President
| Chicago, Illinois



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
PRICE LIST
ORIGINAL PAGE 31

P.U.C.O. NO. 8

COMMERCTIAL RATES
7. AT&T LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES
0. ISDN PRI

Cleveland, Golumbus, Dayton

Non-Recurring Monthly
Installation Charge Recurring
Per-Faeility¥ Charge
Primary ISDN Facility 23B+D $2,250.00 $510.00
Secondary ISDN Facility 24B 2,250.00 510.00
Backup ISDN Facility 23B+Backup D 2,250.00 510.00
High Cap Inbound 2,250.00 585.00
ISDN PRI on INCS/ACCU-RING/DEF/UVN
Primary ISDN Facility 23B+D 2,250.00 360.00
Secondary ISDN Facility 24B 2,250.00 360.00
Backup ISDN Facility 23B+Backup D 2,250.00 360.00
DID Number Blocks
Initial 20 numbers 2.90
Each additional 10 numbers 1.45
Incoming Call Redirect 250.00 80.00
Change Charge 80.00

Non-recurring Charges
Per Change Order
ISDN Facility Change Order Charge $100.00

*Installation Charges are waived for new and existing customers.
Customers must maintain service for a minimum of 12 comsecutive billing
months from the installation date or they will be billed a terminaticn
charge equal to the walved installation charge(s).

Issued: May 31, 2006 Effeetive: June 30, 2006
Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission
of QOhio, in Case No. (6-742-TP-ATA.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicaga, Illinois




AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

P.U.C.0. NO. 8

PRICE LIST
ORIGINAL PAGE 36

COMMERCTAL RATES
7. AT&T LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

Q. ACC Business

Cleveland Non Monthly Per
Recurring Recurring Uze
Charge Charge Charge
Main Business Line $14.95
Additional Business Line 14,95
Per DOD Trunk 18.00
Per Two-Way Combo Attendant Trunk 18.00
Per One Way In Local Trunk 18.00
Per DID Trunk 36.00
Per Initial DID Number Block (Qty 20) 2.90
Per Additional DID Number Block (Qty 10) £.45
Features
Caller 1D 6.30
Call Forward Busy 3.60
Call Forward Don’t Answer 3.60
Call Forward Variable 3.60
Call Transfer 3.60
Call Waiting 4.50
Speed Calling 8 3.60
Speed Calling 30 6.10
Three-Way Calling 3.60
Remote Access to Call Forwarding 0.90
Remote Call Forwarding 515.30
Main Line 15.65
Additional Line 13.50
Caller ID with Name 8.55
Distinctive Ring Service 3.60
Selective Czll Rejection 5.40
Repeat Dialing 30.75
Call Return 0.75
Call Trace 3.50
Usage Charges
Initial Minute Each Additional Minute
Night/ Night/
Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend
$.0180 5.0180 5.0180 5.0180 5.0180 5.0180
Issued: May 31, 2006 Effective: June 30, 2006

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission

of Ohio, in Case No. 06-742-TP-ATA.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinols



ATET COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

P.U.C.0. NO. 8

PRICE LIST
ORIGINAL PAGE 37

COMMERCTAL RATES

7. AT&T LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES
Q. ACC Buginess (Cont’d)

Columbus

Main Business Line

Additlonal Business Line

Per DOD Trunk

Per Two-Way Combc Attendant Trunk

Per One Way In Local Trunk

Per DID Trunk

Per Initial DID Number Block (Qty 20)
Per Additional DID Number Block (Qty 10)

Features
Caller ID
Call Forward Busy
Call Forward Deon’t Answer
Call Forward Variable
Call Transfer
all Waiting
Speed Calling 8
Speed Calling 30
Three-Way Calling
Remote Access to Call Forwarding
Remote Call Forwarding
Main Line
Additional Line
Caller ID with Name
Distinctive Ring 3Service
Selective Call Rejection
Repeat Dialing
Call Return
Call Trace

Usage Charges
Initial Minute

Night/
Davy Evening Weekend

$.0180 $.0180 $.0180

Non Monthly Per

Recurring  Recurring Use
Charge Charge Charge

§14.95
14.95
18.00
18.00
18.00
36.00

2.90
1.45

L n Lo Bl lolola dh
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$15.30

$0.75
0.75
3.50

Each Additional Minute

Night/
Day Evening Weekend

$.0180 $.0180 $.0180

Issued: May 31, 2006

Effective: June 30, 2006

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilitles Commission

of Ohio, in Case No. 06-742-TP-ATA.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinois



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

P.U.C.0, NO. 8

PRICE LIST
ORIGINAL PAGE 38

COMMERCIAL RATES
7. AT&T LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

Q. ACC Business {Cont'd)

Dayton Non Monthly Per
Recurring Recurring Use
Charge Charge Charge
Main Business Line §$14,95
Additional Business Line 14.95
Per DOD Trunk 18.00
Per Two-Way Combo Attendant Trunk 18.00
Per One Way In Local Trunk 18.00
Per DID Trunk 36.00
Per Initial DID Number Block {(Qty 20) 2.90
Per Additional DID Number Block (Qty 10) 1.45
Features
Caller ID 6.30
Call Forward Busy 3.60
Call Forward Don’t Answer 3.60
Call Forward Variable 3.60
Call Transfer 3.60
Call Waiting 4.50
Speed Calling 8 3.60
Speed Calling 30 6.10
Three-Way Calling 3.60
Remote Access to Call Forwarding 0.90
Remote Call Forwarding 515.30
Main Line 15.65
Additional Line 13.50
Caller ID with Name 3.55
Distinctive Ring Service 3.60
Selective Call Rejection 5.40
Repeat Dialing $0.75
Call Return 0.75
Call Trace 3.50
Usage Charges
Initial Minute Each Additional Minute
Night/ Night/
Davy Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend
$.0180 $.0180 5.0180 $.0180 $.0180 $5.0180
Issued: May 31, 2006 Effective: June 30, 2006

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission

of Ohio, in Case No. 06-742-TP-ATA.

Michzel W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinois



EXHIBIT B



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
PRICE LIST
1ST REVISED PAGE 40

P.U.C.O0. NO. 8

COMMERCIAL RATES
9. ATAKT DIGITAL LINK SERVICE

A. ATE&T DIGITAL LINK DIRECT OUTWARD DIALING SERVICE (DOD)

Initial 18 Seconds Additional 6 Seconds
or Fraction or Fraction
Night/ Night/
Mileage Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend

1y Virtual Telecommunications Network Service (VTNS) -
Schedule Bl

&. All LATAs except 320 and 922
0-22 5.0168 $.0168 $.0168 $.0056 $.0056 $.0056 (I)
b. LATAs 320 and 922
0-28 .0168 .0168 .0168 . 0056 .0056 .0056 (1)
2) Software Defined Network Service - Schedule B
a. All LATAs except 320 and 922
0-22 L0177 L0177 .0177 .0059 .0059 .0059 (I)
b. LATAs 320 and 922
0-28 L0177 .0177 0177 .0059 .0059 .0059 (T}
3} State Calling Service - Schedule B
a. All LATAs except 320 and 922
0-22 0147 0147 0147 .0049 . 0049 0049 (1)
b. LATAs 320 and 922

0-28 L0147 0147 0147 . 0049 . 0049 .0049 (L)

Issued: January 12, 2007 Effective: January 16, 2007
Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission
of Ohiop, in Case No. 90-9000-TP-TRF.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinocis



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHLIO, INC.
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
PRICE LIST
1ST REVISED PAGE 41

P.U.C.0. ND. 8§

COMMERCEAL RATES
9. AT&T DIGITAL LINK SERVICE

A. AT&T DIGITAL LINK DIRECT OUTWARD DIALING SERVICE (DOD) (Cont*'d)

Initial 18 Seconds Additional 6 Seconds
or Fraction or Fraction
Night/ Night/
Mileage Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend

4) College Connect Calling Service Custom - Schedule B
a. All TLATAs except 320 and 922
0-22 $.0147 $.0147 $.0147 $.0049 $.0049 $.0049 (1)
b. LATAs 320 and 922

0-28 L0147 L0147 L0147 .0049 0049 .0049 (1)

Issued: January 12, 2007 Effective: January 16, 2007
Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission
of Dhio, in Case No. 90-9000-TP-TRF,

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinois



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIQ, INC.
LOCAL EXCHARGE SERVICE

PRICE LIST
13T REVISED PAGE 42

P.U.C.0. NO. 8

COMMERCTAL RATES

9. AT&T DIGITAL LINK SERVICE

A. ATE&T DIGITAL LINK DIRECT OUTWARD DIALING SERVICE (DOD) (Cont’d)

Initial 30 Seconds Additional & Seconds
or Fraction or Fraction
Night/ Night/
Mileage Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend

5) ATE&T Business Network-UniPlan Service - Dedicated Access
a. All LATAs ezcept 320 and 922
0-22 $.0275 $.0275 5.0275 $.0055 $.0055 $.0055
b. LATAs 320 and 922
0-28 L0275 .0275 .0275 . 0055 .0055 .0055

6) AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service Basic Service Option
- Dedicated Access

a. All LATAs except 320 and 922
0-22 »0300 .0300 .0300 .0060 .0060 L0060
b. LATAs 320 and 922

0-28 .0300 .0300 .G300 . 0060 .0060 . 0060

Issued: January 12, 2007 Effective: January 16, 2007
Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission
of Ohio, in Case No. 90-9000-TP-TRF.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinois

(1)

(D)

(1)

(I}




AT&T COMMUWICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

PRICE LIST
1ST REVISED PAGE 43

P.U.C.0. NO. 8

COMMERCIAL RATES
9. AT&T DIGITAL LINK SERVICE

A. AT&T DIGITAL LINK DIRECT OUTWARD DIALING SERVICE (DOD) (Cont’d)

Initial 30 Seconds Additional 1 Second
or Fraction or Fraction
Night{ Night/
Mileage Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend

7) AT&T Business Network-UniPlan FlatRate Prieing Option -
Dedicated Access

a. All LATAs except 320 and 922

0-22 $.0300 $.0300 $.0300 $.0010 $.0010 $.0010
b. LATAs 320 and 922

0-28 .0300 .0300 .0300 .0010 .0010 .001G

8) AT&T Business Network-UniPlan OneRate Service Option -
Dedicated Access

a. All LATAs except 320 and 922

0-22 .0300 .0300 .0300 .0010 .0010 .0010
b. LATAs 320 and 922

0-28 .0300 .0300 .3300 .0010 .0010 .0010

9) AT&T Business Network-UniPlan OneRate Service Option IT -~
Dedicated Access

a. All LATAs except 320 and 922

D-22 L0300 .0300 . 0300 .0010 L0010 .0010
b. LATAs 320 and 922

0-28 .0300 .0300 .0300 .0010 .0010 .0010

Issued: January 12, 2007 Effective: January 14, 2007
Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission
of Ohio, in Case No. 90-9000-TP-TRF.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinois

(I)

()

(D)

oY)

(1)

(L



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIC, INC.
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

PRICE LIST
1ST REVISED PAGE 44

P.U.C.0. NO. B

COMMERCIAL RATES

9. AT&T DIGITAL LINK SERVICE

A. AT&T DIGITAL LINK DIRECT CUTWARD DIALING SERVICE (DOD) (Cont’d)

Tnitial 30 Seconds Additional 1 Second
or Fraction or Fraction
Night/ Night/
Mileage Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend

10) AT&T CustomNet Service Option - Dedicated Access

a. All LATAs except 320 and 922

0-22 5.0330 $.0330 $.0330 $.0011 5.0011 s.

b. LATAs 320 and 922

0011

0-28 .0330 .0330 .3330 .0011 .0011 .Q011
14) AT&T Business Network Service
a. All LATAs except 320 and 922
0-22 .Q300 .0300 .(300 .0010 .0010 .0010
b. LATAs 320 and 922
0-28 .0300 .0300 . 0300 .00G10 .0010 .0010
15) ACC Business
Initial 6 Seconds Additional 6 Seconds
or Fraction or Fraction
Night/ Night/
Mileage Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend
a. All LATAs except 320 and 922
$ .0023 3 .0023 § .0023 &5 .0023 5 .0023 5 .0023
b. LATAs 320 and 922
0-28 .0023 .0023 .0023 .0023 .0023 .0023
Issued: January 12, 2007 Effective: January 16, 2007

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission

of Ohio, in Case No. 90-9000-TP-TRF,

Michael W. Tya, President
Chicago, Illinois

(L)

(D)

(I

(L)

(1)

(1)



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

PRICE LIST
1ST REVISED PAGE 45

P.U.C.0. HO. &

COMMERCIAL RATES

9. AT&T DIGLTAL LINK SERVICE
A. AT&T DIGITAL LINK DIRECT OUTWARD DIALING SERVICE (DOD) (Cont’d)

lé) ATET SDN OneNet Service - Schedule B

Initial 18 Seconds Additional 6 Seconds
or Fractilon or Fraction
Night/ Night/
Mileape Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend

a. All LATAs except 320 and 922
0-22 § .0177 5§ .0177 5 .0177 § .0059 $ .0059 $ .0059 (D)

b. LATAs 320 and 922
0-28 L0177 0177 0177 L0059 . 0059 .0059 {I)

Issued: January 12, 2007 "Rffective: January 16, 2007
Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission
of Ohio, in Case No. 90-9000-TP-TRF.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinois



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
PRICE LIST
1ST REVISED PAGE 17

P.U.C.0. NO. §

COMMERCIAL RATES
7. AT&T LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES
J. AT&T OneNet (Comnt'd)

Cleveland, Columbus, Dayton

Monthly Per
Recurtring Use
Charge Charse

Main Business Line $15.75 (L)
Additional Business Line 15.75
Per DOD Trunk 21.60
Per Two-Way Combo Attendant Trunk 21.60
Per One Way In Local Trunk 21.60
Per DID Trunk 40.95
Per Initial DID Number Block (Qty 20) 3.20 |
Per Additional DID Number Block (Gty 10) 1.640 {T)
Features
Caller ID

Caller ID With Name

Call Forward Busy

Call Forward Don’t Answer
Call Forward Remote Access
Call Forward Variable
Call Transfer

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Speed Dialing 8

Speed Dialing 30
Three-Way Calling
Distinctive Ring Service
Selective Call Rejection

L ]
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Repeat Dialing 5 0.75
Call Return 0.75
Call Trace 3.50
Feature Package 1 5.65
Feature Package 2 9.15
Feature Package 3 15.65

Usage Charges

Initial Minute Fach Additional Minute
Night/ Night/
Day Evening Weekend Davy Evening Weekend
5.0495 $.0495 §.0495 $.0153 5.0153 $.0153
Issued: January 12, 2007 Effective: January 16, 2007

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission
of Ohio, in Case No. 90-9000-TP-TRF.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinois




AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

PRICE LIST
1ST REVISED PAGE 24

P.U.C.0. NC. 8

COMMERCIAL RATES
7. ATYT LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES
M. ATET Business Network

Cleveland, Columbus, Dayton
Monthly Becurring Charpe

Main Business Line §15.75 (1)
Additional Business Line 15.75 i
Par DOD Trunk 21.60
Per Two-Way Combo Attendant Trunk 21.60
Per One Way In Local Trunk 21.60
Per DID Trunk 40.95
Per Initial DID Number Block (Qty 20) 3.20 |
Per Additional DID Number Block (Qty 10) 1.60 (1)
Digital Trunks
Per DOD 21.60 (1)
Per DID/DOD 40.95 |
Per Two Way Combo 21.60 |
Per DID 40.95 (I
DOD on Integrated Access 13.00
Two Way Combo on Integrated Access 13.00
DID/DOD on Integrated Access 30.10 (1)
DID on Integrated Access 30.10
DOD on INCS 13.00
Two Way Combo on INCS 13.00
DID/DOD on INCS 30.14Q
DID on INCS 30.10
Business Lines on INCS 9.95
Business Lines on Integrated Access 9.95
Business Trunks
DOD on Integrated Access 13.00
Two Way Combo on Integrated Access 13.00
One Way In on Integrated Access 13.00
DID on Integrated Access 30.10
Usage Charges
Initial Minute Each Additional Minute
Night/ Night/
Day = Evening Weekend Day = Evening Weekend
$.0458 5.0458 $.0458 5.0142 5.0142 $.0142
Issued: January 12, 2007 Effective: January 16, 2007

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission
of Ohio, in Case No. 90-9000-TP-TRF.

Michael W. Tye, Fresident
Chicago, Illincis



AT&T COMMUNLCATIONS OF OHLO, INC,
TOCAL EXCHANGE

P.U.C.0. NO. 8

SERVICE

PRICE LIST

18T REVISED PAGE 29

COMMERCTIAL RATES

7. AT&T LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

N. DS-1 Digital Facilities

Cleveland, Columbus, Dayton

DOD Digital Facility

Two-way Combo Digital Facility
DID Digital Facility

DID/DOD Digital Facility

High Cap Inbound

DS-1 Facility on INCS/ACCU-RING/DEF/UVN
DOD Digital Facility

Two~way Combo Digital Facilicy
DID/DOD Digital Facility

DID Digital Facility

DID Number Blocks
Initial 20 nuwmbers
Fach additional 1{ numbers
Incoming Call Redirect
Change Charge

1) Non-Recurring Charge

Change Order Charge

2) Directory Listings

See Paragraph B., preceding.
3) Local Operator Service

See Paragraph C., preceding.
4) Directory Assistance Service

See Paragraph C., preceding.

Non-Recurring
Installation*

Charge
$ 1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

250.00
80.00

$ 100.00

Menthly
Recurring

Charge

5426.00
426.00
630.00
630.00
720.00

246,00
246.00
450.00
450.00

3.20
1.60
80.00

*Installation Charges are waived for new and existing Customers.

Customers must maintain service for a minimum of }2 consecutive billing
months from the installation date or they will be billed a termination
charge equal to the waived installarion charge(s).

Issued: January 12, 2007

Effective:

January 16, 2007

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission

of Ohio, in Case No. 90-9000-TP-TEF.

Michael W. Tye, Presldent
Chicago, Illincis

(L)
(L)




AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

| PRICE LIST
1ST REVISED PAGE 31

P.U.C.0. NO. 8

COMMERCIAL RATES
7. AT&T LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES
0. 1ISDN PRI

Cleveland, Columbus, Dayton

Non-Recurring Monthly
Installation Charge Recurring
Per-Facilitcy* Charge
| Primary ISDN Facility 23B+D $2,250.00 $612.00 (1)
- Secondary ISDN Facility 24B 2,250.00 612.00
Backup ISDN Facility 23B+Backup D 2,250.00 612.00 (1)
High Cap Inbound 2,250.00 702.00 (I)
ISDN PRI on INCS/ACCU-RTNG/DEF/UVN
Primary ISDN Facility 23B+D 2,250.00 432.00 (1)
Secondary ISDN Facility 24B 2,250.00 432.00 |
Backup ISDN Facility 23B+Backup D 2,250.00 432,00 (1)
? DID Humber Blocks
‘ Initial 20 numbers 3.20 (1)
Each additional 10 numbers 1.60 (D)
Incoming Call Redirect 250.00 80.00
Change Charge 80.00

Non-recurring Charges
Per Change Order
ISDN Facility Change Order Charge $100.00

*Installation Charges are waived for new and existing customers.
Customers must maintain service for a minimum of 12 consecutive billing
months from the installation date or they will be billed a termination
charge equal to the waived installation charge(s).

| Issued: January 12, 2007 Effective: January 16, 2007
Filed under authority of Entry 1lssued by the Public Urilities Commission
| of Ohio, in Case No. 90-9000-TP-TRF.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinois



ATET COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

PRICE LIST
1ST REVISED PAGE 36

P.U.C.0. NO. 8

COMMERCIAL RATES

7. ATET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES
Q. ACC Business

Cleveland

Main Business Line

Additional Business Line

Per DOD Trumk

Per Two-Way Combo Attendant Trunk

Per One Way In Local Trunk

Per DID Trunk

Per Initial DID Mumber Block (Qty 20)
Per Additional DID Mumber Block (Qty 10)

Features
Caller ID
Call Forward Busy
Call Forward Don’t Answer
Call Forward Variable
Call Transfer
Call Waiting
Speed Calling 8
Speed Calling 30
Three-Way Calling
Remote Access to Call Forwarding
Remote Gall Forwarding

Main Line

Additional Line
Caller ID with Naue
Distinctive Ring Service
Selective Call Rejection
Repeat Dialing
Call Return
Call Trace

Usage Charges
Initial Minute

Night/
Day Evening Weekend

$.0180 5.0180 $.0180

Non Monthly Per
Recurring  Recurring Use
Charge Charge Charge

515.75 (1)
15.75

21.60

2l.a0

21.60

40.95
3.20
1.60 (

P ————
St

6.30
3.60
3.60
3.60
3.60
4,50
3.60
6‘10
3.60
0.90
$15.30

15.65
13.50
8.55
3.60
5.40

$0.75

0.75

3.50

Each Additional Minute
Night/
Day Evening Weekend

$.0180 $.0180 $.0180

Issued: January 12, 2007

Effective: January lé, 2007

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission

of Ohio, in Case No. 90-9000-TP-TRF.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicapo, Illinois



ATE¥T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIOD, INC,
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

PRICE LIST
18T REVISED PAGE 37

P.U.C.0. NO. 8

COMMERCTATL RATES
7. AT&T LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

3. ACC Business (Cont’d)

Columbus Hon Monthly Per
Recurring Recurring Use
Charge Charge Charge
Main Business Line $15.75 (1)
Additional Business Line 15.75
Per DOD Trunk 21.60
Per Two-Way Combo Attendant Trunk 21.60 |
Per One Way In Local Trunk 21.60 |
Per DID Trunk 40.95 |
Per Initial DID Number Block (Qty 20) 3.20 |
Per Additional DID Number Block (Qty 10) 1.60 (1)
Features
Caller ID 6.30
Call Forward Busy 3.60
Call Forward Don’t Answer 3.60
Call Forward Variable 3.60
Call Transfer 3.60
all Waiting 4.50
Speed Calling 8 3.60
Speed Calling 30 6.10
Three-Way Caliing 3.60
Remote Access to Call Forwarding 0.90
Remote Call Forwarding $15.30
Main Line 15.85
Additional Line 13.50
Caller ID witch Name 8.55
Distinctive Ring Service 3.60
Selective Call Rejection 5.40
Repeat Dialing $0.75
Call Return 0.75
Call Trace 3.50

Usage Charges

Initial Minute Each Additional Minute
Night/ Night/
Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend
5.0180 $.0180 $.0180 3.0180 5.0180 5.0180
Issued: January 12, 2007 Effective: January 16, 2007

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission
of Ohio, in Case No. 90-9000-TP-TRF.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinois



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

P.U.C.0. NO. §

PRICE LIST
1ST REVISED PAGE 38

COMMERCIAL RATES
7. AT&T LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

Q. ACC Business (Cont’d)

Dayton Non Monthly Per
Recurring Recurring Use
Charge Charpe Charge
Main Business Line 515.75
Additional Business Line 15.75
Per DOD Trumk 21.60
Per Two-Way Combo Attendant Trunk 21.60
Per One Way In Local Trunk 21.60
Per DID Trunk 40.95
Per Initial DID Number Block (Qty 20) 3.20
Per Additional DID Number Block (Qty 10) 1.60
Features
Caller ID 6.30
Call Torward Busy 3.60
Call Forward Don't Answer 3.60
Call Forward Variable 3.60
Call Transfer 3.60
Call Waiting &.50
Speed Calling 8 3.60
Speed Calling 30 6.10
Three-Way Calling 3.60
Remote Access to Call Forwarding ¢.90
Remote Call Forwarding $15.30
Main Line 15.65
Additional Line 13.50
Caller ID with Name §.55
Distinctive Ring Service 3.60
Selective Call Rejection 5.40
Repeat Dialing $0.75
Call Return 0.75
Call Trace 3.50
Usage Charges
Initjal Minute Each Additional Minute
Night/ Night/
Day Evening Weekend Day Evening Weekend
$.0180 5.0180 $.0180 5.0180 5.0180 $.0180
Issued: January 12, 2007 Effective: January 16, 2007

Filed under authority of Entry issued by the Public Utilities Commission

of Ohlo, in Case No. 920-9000~-TE-TRF.

Michael W. Tye, President
Chicago, Illinois

—

H



EXHIBIT C




AT&T Communications of Qhio, Inc. (AT&T) is filing this application to increase
its ADL, ABN, OneNet, & ACC Business. Customer notice was provided to
customers via direct mail and follows.



December 22, 2006

Dear Valued AT&T Digital Link Customer,

We are filing tariffs to adjust AT&T Digital Link (ADL) Direct Outward Diating {DOD)
rates in Ohio, effective January 16, 2007.

With these changes, the current rates charged for AT&T Digital Link's DOD usage-
based pricing option range from $0.041 to S0.054 per minute will increase resulting in
new tariff rates’ ranging from $0.049 to $0.066 per minute depending on the AT&T
long distance calling plan you subscribe to.

Be advised that you have a right to decline this rate increase and cancel your ADL
service by January 15, 2007, so as not to incur this rate increase.

if you have any questions, please contact your AT&T Account Representative or the
AT&Y Customer Care Center using the following toll free number: 1-877-201-3876.

Thank you for your continued business.
Sincerely,

AT&T Digital Link

* If applicable, please review your custom contract for additional information
concerning the rates, terms and conditions of your services.
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‘gAOC Business

Plug into the power of ATET

December 22, 2006

Dear Valued ACC Business Digital Link Customer,

We are filing tariffs to adjust AT&T/ACC Business Digital Link (ADL) Direct
Outward Dialing (DOD) rates in Ohio, effective January 16, 2007.

With these changes, the current rate of $.019 per minute charged for AT&T/ACC
Business, Digital Link’s DOD usage-based pricing option will increase resuiting in

a new tariff rate of $.023 per minute.

If you have any questions or if you want to cancel service prior to the effective date of
these changes, please contact ACC Business Customer Care at 1-888-286-2685.

Thank you for your continued business.

Sincerely,

Ann-Marie Dean

Ann-Marie Dean
Customer Care Manager
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‘#ACC Business

Plug into ihe power of AT&T

December 22, 2006
Dear Valued ACC Business Customer,

Effective January 16, 2007, the monthly recurring charges (MRC) associated with certain
Local Exchange services an ACC Business Switched Lacal Service are changing. These
increases apply to service location(s) in Ohio (Cleveland, Columbus, Dayton service
areas). Please refer to the chart below to view the changes related to the services you
may subscribe to.

Monthly Recurring Charges Effective January 16, 2007
ACC Business Switched Local Service

Old MRC New MRC
Business Lines $14.95 $15.75

If you have further questions or if you want to cancel service prior to the effective date of
these changes, please call the toll free number for the ACC Business Customer Care
Center at 1-800-506-3322.

Thank you for your continued business.

Sincerely,

Ann-Marie Dean

Ann-Marie Dean
Customer Care Manager
, ACC Business



December 22, 2006

Dear Valued AT&T Customer,

Effective January 16, 2007, the monthly recurring charges (MRC) associated with certain Local Exchange
services on AT&T Business Network (ABN) and OneNet Option are changing. These increases apply to
service location(s) in Ohio (Cleveland, Calumbus, Dayton service areas). Please refer to the chart below to

view the changes related to the services you may subscribe to.

AT&T Business Network and OneNet Services

Monthly Recurring Charges

Lines and Trunks 0ld MRC New MRC
Par Main, Additional Business Line $14.95 $15.75
Par DOD, Two-way Combo Attendani, One-Way In Local Trunk $18.00 $21.60
Per DID Trunk $35.10 $40.,95
DS-1 Digital Facllity — Old MRC__|_New MRC_|
DOD or Two-way Combo Digital Facility $355.00 $426.00
DID or DID/DOD Digital Facility _ $525.00 $630.00
High-Cap Tnbound $600.00 $720.00
DS-1 Digital Facility on INCS/ACCU-RING/DEF/UVN Old MRC New MRC
DOD or Two-way Combo Digital Facility $205.00 $246.00
1D or DID/DOD Digital Facility $375.00 $450.00
ISDNPRI Old MRC New MRC
ISDN Facility; Primary 23B+0D, Each Additional Secondary 24B
or Back-up 23B+Backup D $510.00 $612.00
igh-Cap Inbound $585.00 $702.00
ISDN PR! on INCS/ACCU-RING/DEF/UVN Old MRC New MRC
ISDN Facility: Primary 238+D, Each Additional Secondary 248
or Back-up 23B+Backup D $360.00 $432.00
DID Number Blocks Qld MRC New MRC
Initial 20 §2.90 $3.20
AddT10 51.45 $1.60
*AT&T Business Network Service ONLY
Monthly Recurring Charges
Digital Trunks* Old MRC New MRC |
Per DOD, Two-Way Combo $18.00 $21.80}
Per DID, DID/DCD $35.10 $40.95

If you havae further questions or if you want to cancet service prior to the effective date of these changes,
please call the toll free number for the AT&T ABN Customer Care Center, at 1-800-358-1111, or the AT&T

OneNet Customer Care Center at 1-877-212-7900, or call your AT&T Sales Representative.

Thank you for your continued business.

Sincerely,

Your Local AT&T Service Provider



BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

TCG Ohio tariff Application to

Increase its Prime Services rates. Case No. 90-9010-TP-TRF

A S

AFFIDAVIT OF CANDICE GLOVER

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
5.8.
COUNTY OF COOK

The undersigned, being of lawful age and duly sworn on oath, hereby certifies,
deposes and states that customer notice has been given to the affected customers via
direct mail in accordance with QAC 4901:1-6-17.

Candice Glover /

Further Affiant sayeth not.

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 11" day of January, 2007.

Notary Public - (J

OFFICIAL SEAL
SANDRA L HARLING

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMNFESION EXPIRES: 12405/10




